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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

555 West Goodale New Community Authority 
Franklin County
555 Edgar Waldo Way
Columbus, Ohio 43215

To the Board of Trustees:

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions

We have audited the financial statements of the 555 West Goodale New Community Authority, Franklin 
County, Ohio (Authority), as of and for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the 555 West Goodale New Community Authority, Franklin 
County, Ohio as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the respective changes in financial position and its 
cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Authority, and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 3 to the financial statements, the Authority has an accumulated deficit net position. 
This deficit is a result of how the Authority is structured and its basic operations. We did not modify our 
opinion regarding this matter.
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we 

• exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control.   Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is 
the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 20, 
2024, on our consideration of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Authority's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority's 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

BHM CPA Group, Inc. 
Portsmouth, Ohio
December 20, 2024
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Franklin County 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

 (UNAUDITED) 

The Management’s discussion and analysis of financial performance of the 555 West Goodale New 

Community Authority, Franklin County, Ohio (the Authority), provides an overview of the Authority’s 

financial activities for the year ended December 31, 2023. The intent of this discussion and analysis is to 

look at the Authority’s financial performance as a whole; readers should also review the basic financial 

statements and related notes to enhance their understanding of the Authority’s financial performance. 

Financial Highlights 

1. The Authority supports a multi-faceted redevelopment of just over 19 acres in Columbus, Ohio.

2. The redevelopment is taking place in a phased approach over several years with the bulk of the activity

completed by late 2021.  Consistent with the construction activity, additional draws were made in 2021

against the loan agreements established with the Ohio Water Development Authority and the full

amounts available have now been drawn on all loans. Further details are included in the notes to the

financial statements.

3. Net position at December 31, 2023 totaled a deficit of $11.0 million.  The deficit position is expected

and consistent with the structure and operation of the Authority as the deficit will be reduced gradually

as Community Development Charges are collected over the life of the project.

Overview of the Basic Financial Statements 

This annual report consists of a series of basic financial statements and notes to those statements. These 

statements are organized so the reader can understand the Authority's financial activities and financial 

position. The Statement of Net Position and Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position 

provide information about the activities of the Authority, including all short-term and long-term financial 

resources and obligations. Enterprise accounting uses a flow of economic resources measurement focus. 

With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities are included in the Statement of Net Position. The 

Statement of Net Position represents the financial position of the Authority. The Statement of Revenues, 

Expenses and Change in Net Position presents increases (e.g., revenues) and decreases (e.g., expenses) in 

net position. The Statement of Cash Flows reflect how the Authority finances and meets its cash flow needs. 

Finally, the notes to the basic financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full 

understanding of the information provided in the basic financial statements. 

Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position and the 

Statement of Cash Flows 

These basic financial statements look at all transactions and ask the question, how did we do financially? 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position answer 

this question. These statements include all assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses using the accrual basis 

of accounting, similar to the accounting used by most private-sector companies. The accrual basis of 

accounting considers all of the current year's revenues and expenses regardless of when cash is received or 

paid. These two financial statements report the Authority's net position and changes in those assets and 

liabilities. The Statement of Cash Flows provides information about how the Authority finances and meets 

the cash flow needs of its operations.  

The basic financial statements also include notes that provide more detailed explanations of the information 

in the basic financial statements. 
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555 West Goodale New Community Authority 

Franklin County 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

 (UNAUDITED) 

Economic Conditions 

The United States and the State of Ohio declared a state of emergency in March 2020 due to the COVID- 
19 pandemic. The financial impact of COVID-19 and the ensuing emergency measures may impact 
subsequent periods of the Authority. The impact on the Authority’s future operating costs cannot be 
estimated. 

Contacting the Authority’s Financial Management 

This financial report is designed to provide readers with a general overview of the Authority’s finances and 

to demonstrate the Authority’s accountability for the money it receives. Questions concerning any of the 

information in this report or requests for additional information should be directed to the Authority’s 

Treasurer, 555 Edgar Waldo Way, Columbus, Ohio 43215. 
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2023 2022

Assets:

Current Assets:

       Cash and Cash Equivalents 537,564$   74,024$   

Total Current Assets 537,564$   74,024$   

Total Assets 537,564$   74,024$   

Liabilities:

Current Liabilities:

       Accounts Payable 23,866$   11,570$   

       Accrued Liabilities 834 897 

       Accrued Interest Payable 100,968 106,276 

       Notes Payable Due within one year 693,133 676,649 

Total Current Liablities 818,801$           795,392$   

Long Term Liabilities:

       Notes Payable 10,741,697        11,434,829        

Total Long-Term Liabilities 10,741,697$      11,434,829$   

Total Liabilities 11,560,498$      $   12,230,221

Net Position:

       Unrestricted (11,022,934)$     (12,156,197)$     

Total Net Position (11,022,934)$     (12,156,197)$     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

555 West Goodale New Community Authority

Franklin County

Statement of Net Position

 As of December 31, 2023 and 2022
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2023 2022

Operating Revenues:

 Community Development Charges 1,430,000$    930,000$   

Operating Expenses:

 Legal Fees 8,011$           1,426$   

 Insurance Expense 2,285 2,298 

 Audit Fees 2,000 2,254 

 Bank Fees 230 68 

Total Operating Expenses 12,526 6,046

Operating Income (Loss) 1,417,474 923,954

Non Operating Revenue (Expense):

 Interest Expense (273,855)        (289,337)        

 Trustee Servicing Fees (10,356)          (11,096)          

Total Non Operating Revenue (Expense) (284,211) (300,433)

Change in Net Position 1,133,263 623,521

Net Position at January 1 (12,156,197)   (12,779,718)   

Net Position at December 31 (11,022,934)$ (12,156,197)$ 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

555 West Goodale New Community Authority

Franklin County

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

For The Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
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2023 2022

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

 Cash Received from Community Development Charges 1,430,000$    930,000$   

 Cash Received from (paid to) Developer for Accounts Payable - net - - 

 Cash Payment of Operating Expenses (230) (68) 

         Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 1,429,770      929,932         

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities

 Principal Paid on Notes Payable (676,649)        (660,559)        

 Interest Paid on Notes Payable (279,163)        (294,514)        

 Trustee Servicing Fees Paid on Notes Payable (10,420) (11,157)          

 Donated Capital Assets - - 

         Net cash provided (used) for Capital and Related Financing Activities (966,232) (966,230)        

         Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 463,538 (36,298)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 74,024                         110,322

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 537,564$   $  74,024

Reconciliation of Operating Income(Loss) to Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:

 Operating Income (Loss) 1,417,474$    923,954$   

 Increase (Decrease) in Liabililites

 Accounts Payable 12,296 5,978 

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities 1,429,770$    929,932$   

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

555 West Goodale New Community Authority

Franklin County

Statement of Cash Flows

 As of December 31, 2023 and 2022
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555 West Goodale New Community Authority 

Franklin County 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 

NOTE 1 – REPORTING ENTITY 

The 555 West Goodale New Community Authority, Franklin County, Ohio (the “Authority”) is a 

community authority created pursuant to Chapter 349 of the Ohio Revised Code (ORC). The Authority 

is comprised of approximately 19.3 acres of land located in Columbus, Ohio for redevelopment.  

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The significant accounting policies followed in the preparation of these basic financial statements 

confirm to generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for local governmental units as prescribed 

in the statements issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and other 

recognized authoritative sources. 

For financial reporting purposes, the Authority’s basic financial statements would include all funds, 

agencies, boards, commissions, and departments for which the Authority is financially accountable. 

Financial accountability, as defined by the GASB, exists if the Authority appoints a voting majority of 

an organization’s Governing Board and is either able to impose its will on that organization or there is 

a potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to, or impose specific burdens on, 

the Authority.  The Authority may also be financially accountable for governmental organizations with 

a separately elected Governing Board, a Governing Board appointed by another government, or a jointly 

appointed Board that is fiscally dependent on the Authority.  The Authority also took into consideration 

other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the Authority are 

such that exclusion would cause the Authority’s basic financial statements to be misleading or 

incomplete. 

A. Basis of Presentation

The Authority’s basic financial statements consist of a statement of net position; a statement of revenues, 

expenses, and changes in net position; and a statement of cash flows.  The Authority uses enterprise 

accounting to maintain its financial records during the fiscal year. Enterprise accounting focuses on the 

determination of operating income, changes in net position, financial position, and cash flows. 

B. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

The Authority’s financial activity is accounted for using a flow of economic resources measurement 

focus.  With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 

associated with the operation of the Authority are included on the Statement of Net Position.  The 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position presents increases (e.g., revenues) and 

decreases (e.g., expenses) in total net position.  The Statement of Cash Flows reflects how the Authority 

finances and meets its cash flow needs. Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenses are 

recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial statements.  Basis of accounting relates to the 

timing of the measurements made. 

C. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash received by the Authority is deposited with a financial institution.  Deposits having an original 

maturity of three months or less at the time they are purchased are presented in the financial statements 

as Cash and Cash Equivalents. 
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555 West Goodale New Community 
Authority Franklin County 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

D. Net Position

Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources.  

Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on their use either through 

enabling legislation adopted by the Authority or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, 

grantors, or laws or regulations of other governments.  The Authority first applies restricted resources 

when an expense is incurred for which both restricted and unrestricted net position are available.  The 

Authority had no restricted net position at December 31, 2023. 

E. Operating Revenues and Expenses

Operating revenues are those revenues that are generated directly from the primary activity of the 

Authority.  For the Authority, these revenues are community development charges. Operating expenses 

are the necessary costs incurred to provide the service that is the primary activity of the Authority.  All 

revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating. 

F. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 

amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results may differ from 

those estimates. 

G. Subsequent Events

The Authority has evaluated subsequent events through the date which the financial statements were 

available to be issued. 

NOTE 3 – ACCUMULATED DEFICIT OF NET POSITION 

At December 31, 2023, the Authority has an accumulated deficit net position of $11,022,934.  This 
deficit is a result of how the Authority is structured and its basic operations. The Authority was 
established to finance the costs of community land and facilities and has incurred such costs. The related 
deficit will be reduced and eliminated with future community development charges.  

NOTE 4 – RISK MANAGEMENT 

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Authority has obtained risk coverage for general liability, 
including theft or loss. 

NOTE 5 – NOTES PAYABLE 

The Authority entered into an agreement on May 23, 2018 with the Ohio Water Development Authority 

(OWDA) to loan a maximum amount of $5,000,000 at 2.56% from Other Projects-Brownfield Fund for 

15 years with repayments starting on January 1, 2021 (the first payment date) with semi-annual principal 

and interest loan payments of $203,319. The Authority did not make any draws from this loan during 

2018. During 2019 the Authority made one draw in July 2019 in the amount of $1,207,317. During 2020 
the Authority made one draw in April 2020 in the amount of $1,943,692 and accrued interest of $38,598 

was added to the loan balance. During 2021 the Authority made one draw in June 2021 in the amount 

of $1,809,058 and a final draw in November 2021 in the amount of $39,933.  
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555 West Goodale New Community 
Authority Franklin County 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023  

The Authority entered into an agreement on May 23, 2018 with the Ohio Water Development Authority 

(OWDA) to loan a maximum amount of $3,480,000 at 2.51% for stormwater facilities for 10 years 

starting on January 1, 2021 (the first payment date) with semi-annual principal and interest loan 

payments of $83,271. The Authority did not make any draws from this loan during 2018. During 2019 

the Authority made one draw in July 2019 in the amount of $559,804. During 2020 the Authority made 

one draw in April 2020 for $450,415 and accrued interest of $15,626 was added to the loan balance. 

During 2021 the Authority made one draw in June 2021 in the amount of $1,816,099 and a final draw 

in November 2021 in the amount of $653,682. 

The Authority entered into an agreement on May 23, 2018 with Jobs Ohio to loan a maximum amount 

of $5,000,000 at 2% for eligible costs of the project. Loan payments are made over 15 years and begin 

in the month after draws are made on the loans. The Authority made one draw in June 2020 for the full 

$5,000,000. In August 2020 the Authority began monthly payments of $32,754 (including principal, 

interest, and servicing fees)   

Proceeds from the above loans are forwarded to the Developer as reimbursement for funds expended on 

the redevelopment project.  Therefore, these costs were expensed by the Authority as Donated Capital 

Assets. These loans will be repaid over the repayment period through community development charges 

assessed annually. 

The Authority’s long-term note activity for the year ended December 31, 2023 was as follows: 

Maturity Interest    Beginning  Ending 

       Date Rate Balance   Additions    Repayment    Balance 

OWDA 

Brownfield 

7/1/2035 2.56%  $4,472,547  - $(294,010)   $4,178,537

OWDA 

Stormwater 

7/1/2030 2.51%    3,335,031   3,251,679 

Jobs Ohio 7/1/2035    2.00% 4,303,900

- (83,352)

- (299,286)   4,004,614 

Total 12,111,478 - $ (676,648) $11,434,830 
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555 West Goodale New Community 
Authority Franklin County 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023  

NOTE 6 – COVID-19 

The United States and the State of Ohio declared a state of emergency in March 2020 due to the 
COVID19 pandemic.  The financial impact of COVID-19 and the ensuing emergency measures will 
impact subsequent periods of the Authority.  In addition, the impact on the Authority’s future 
operating costs, revenues, and any recovery from emergency funding, either federal or state, cannot be 
estimated. 

Ohio Water Development Authority Jobs Ohio

Brownfield Stormwater

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Total

2024 301,585         105,053     85,457 81,084     306,091     77,298 956,568       

2025 309,355         97,283       87,616 78,926     313,049     71,112 957,341       

2026 317,325         89,313       89,829 76,713     320,166     64,787 958,133       

2027 325,500         81,137       92,098 74,444     327,445     58,317 958,941       

2028-2031 1,388,051      238,498     2,896,679     209,139    1,385,929   165,577         6,283,873
2032-2035 1,536,721      89,828       - - 1,351,934   50,221 3,028,704     

Total 4,178,537$    701,112$   3,251,679$   520,306$  4,004,614$ 487,312$   13,143,560$ 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

555 West Goodale New Community Authority
Franklin County
555 Edgar Waldo Way
Columbus, Ohio 43215

To the Board of Trustees:

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 
statements of the 555 West Goodale New Community Authority, Franklin County, (the Authority) as of and 
for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated 
December 20, 2024, wherein we noted the Authority has an accumulated deficit net position. This deficit is 
a result of how the Authority is structured and its basic operations. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Authority’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purposes of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control.  
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control.  

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Authority’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards.  

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

BHM CPA Group, Inc. 
Portsmouth, Ohio
December 20, 2024
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